(KFU-ACUC).

Fertile Cobb eggs (n = 1700) were obtained 
from one breeder flock (Riyadh, Saudi Arabia) and 
incubated in semi-commercial incubators (type OVA-
Easy380AdvanceSeries II, Brinsea, Sandford, UK). 
Small (<55g) and large (>75g) eggs were rejected. 
One thousand and five hundred (1,500) normal 
weight eggs were selected, with an average weight 

of 62±2g. The selected eggs were divided into four 
incubation treatment groups (375 each). Eggs in the 
control group were maintained at 37oC and 56% 
relative humidity (RH) throughout the incubation